Doug Vernier

P.0O. Box 1033
Cedar Falls, Jowa 50613

Telecommunication Consultants

March 13, 2021
Engineering Statement — KOCY-LP, on behalf of Tyler Media

This application proposes to amend CP 0000053741 to change the transmitter location and the antenna
model and apply digital modulation. No other changes are requested.

Tower #: 1210193, Base Elevation 373.3 m

Coordinates: N 3524 54.40 (NAD 83), W97 3033.1

Antenna: Height above mean sea level: 544 m, above ground 170.7 m, Kathrein SL-BB-16, zero degrees
ERP: 15 kW

The SRTM 3 arc-second terrain database was used to determine the coverage using 36 evenly spaced
radials. HAAT =165.9 m

Page # 2 of this document is a list of antenna heights and depression angle vertical fields along each
radial used to determine the final height above average terrain as expressed in this application.

Page #3 is a coverage map of proposed 51 dBu noise-limited-service contour. Oklahoma City is the
principal city, and the map shows complete coverage.

Page #4 - #10 is the Longley-Rice OET 69 interference analysis (using TVStudy v2.2.5). It shows no
interference will be caused other stations.

Page #11 (b-c) is a graph and table of azimuth pattern and vertical elevation field.

A CSV digital file for azimuth and vertical field values can be found in Antenna attachments 3 and 4.

Page #12 is separate environment exhibit. (Also repeated below)

Regarding exposure to R.F. emissions considerations, the proposed wide-band antenna with diplexer
will service both KOCY-LP and sister-station KUOK-LP. (The applicant is aware of its obligation, and the
FCC requirement, to measure for intermodulation products.) The applicant also owns an FM, 250-watt,
translator (facility ID 139283) that is located on the tower with its antenna COR at 559 m AMSL. The
transmission site is fully fenced, gated, and locked with posted warning signs. The following is a list of
the power densities produced at head height as calculated from the OET-65 formulas:

KOCY-LP, 15 kW, Ch 14, 16 el., high-gain ant., using 0.2 vertical field: 0.704 uw/cm?, 0.0446%
KUOK-CD, 7.33 kW, CH 36, 16 el., high-gain ant., using 0.2 vertical field: 0.344 pw/cm?, 0.017%
K243BJ, 0.25 kW, JAM JLLP-2 ant., worst-case OET 65, 1.0 vertical field: 0.494 uw/cm?, 0.0985%
Total: 1.542 pw/cm?, 0.1601%
The applicant will reduce power or terminate transmissions to protect workers on the tower.

Consequently, this application meets all requirements for a construction permit grant.

Doug Vernier
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N. Lat. = 352454.0

HAAT and Distance to Contour,
FCC OET,TV 3.2 - 16.1, 130 pts - SRTM 03 SEC

KOCY-LP.C, Distance to Contour and Elevation Depression Angle
ERP
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000 364.7 179
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030 369.8 174
040 362.8 181
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070 379.3 164
080 384.4 159
090 386.7 157
100 389.5 154
110 385.7 158
120 385.2 158
130 378.7 165
140 382.6 161
150 375.1 168
160 381.8 162
170 377.9 166
180 378.5 165
190 372.8 171
200 368.8 175
210 373.6 170
220 376.3 167
230 381.2 162
240 386.7 157.
250 392.2 151.
260 398.7 145.
270  390.0 154.
280 384.7 159.
290 376.3 167.
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KOCY-LP.C

0000053741

Latitude: 35-24-54 N
Longitude: 097-30-33.10 W
ERP: 15.00 kW

Channel: 14

Frequency: 473.0 MHz
AMSL Height: 544.0 m
Elevation: 372.826 m
Beam Tilt: 0.5

Doug Vernier
1600 Picturesque Drive
Cedar Falls, lowa 50613

Telecommunication Consultants

Page #3

KOCY - Noise Limited Service Contour

Total Population: 1,156,701
Housing Units: 497,382
Total Area: 6,380.5 sq. km
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tvstudy v2.2.5 (4uoc83)

Page #4

Database: 127.0.0.1, Study: BLANKOOOOOOOOOO #164, Model: Longley-Rice

Start: 2021.03.14 13:34:50
Study created: 2021.03.14 13:34:50
Study build station data: LMS TV 2021-03-09

Proposal: KOCY D14 LD APP Oklahoma City, OK
File number: BLANKOOOOOOOO0O
Facility ID: O
Station data: User record
Record ID: 172
Country: U.S.

Build options:
Protect pre-transition records not on baseline channel

Stations potentially affected by proposal:

IX Call Chan Svc Status City, State

No K140M-D D14 LD CP CLARKSVILLE, AR

No K14TA-D D14 LD CP FORT SMITH, AR

No  KOCW D14 DT LIC HOISINGTON, KS

No K14NX-D D14 LD CP PITTSBURG, KS

Yes K14SX-D D14 LD CP LAWTON, OK

Yes K14Sv-D D14 LD CP MC ALESTER, OK

Yes KOCY-LP D14z LD CP OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
No K14NY-D D14 LD LIC SAYRE, OK

Yes KTUL D14 DT APP TULSA, OK

Yes K14MU-D D14 LD LIC WEATHERFORD, OK

No K14QP-D D14 LD LIC WOODWARD, ETC., OK
No KAUO-LD D14 LD CP AMARILLO, TX

No K14Qv-D Di4 LD LIC CHILDRESS, TX

No KERA-TV D14 DT LIC DALLAS, TX

No KAOM-LD D14 LD CP SWEETWATER, TX

No K14QT-D D14 LD LIC TEXARKANA, TX

No  KSNW D15 DT LIC WICHITA, KS

No K15HL-D D15 LD LIC CHEROKEE & ALVA, OK

3/14/2021 1:51:37 PM
Page 1

File Number
BNPDTL20100504AMK
BLANKOOO0071938
BLCDT20090622AFO0
BNPDTL20100106AGD
BLANKOOO0O072052
BLANKOOO0O072051
BLANKOO0O0053741
BLDTT20101008ABX
BLANKO000127897
BLDTT20100225ABD
BLANKOO0O0058912
BLANKOOO0O058674
BLANKOO0O0076191
BLEDT20140903AFQ
BLANKOO0O0071924
BLANKO0O0O0081887
BLANKO000107924
BLDTT20101007ABG

Distance
355.7 km
310.4
376.7
329.2
125.0
164.9
14.8
202.2
181.7
111.0
2041
404.1
271.2
323.2
414.1
383.5
262.2
179.1
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No
Yes
No
No

No

No

K15LM-D
KTBO-TV
KXAP-LD
KJTL

non-directional

D15
D15
D15
D15

LD
DT
LD
DT

LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC

MCALESTER, OK
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
TULSA, OK
WICHITA FALLS, TX

AM stations found within 0.8 km

directional AM stations found within 3.2 km

Record parameters as studied:

L
Hei

Ele
E

Channel :

Mask:
Latitude:
ongitude:
ght AMSL:

HAAT :
Peak ERP:
Antenna:
v Pattrn:
lec Tilt:

D14
Simple

35 24 54.40 N (NAD83)

97 30 33.10 W

544_.0 m
165.9 m
15.0 kW
Kathrein
Kathrein
0.50

48.7 dBu contour:

Azi
0

45.

90.
135.
180.
225.
270.
315.

muth
.0 deg

oNoNeoNoNoNeNe)

ERP
15.0 kw
12.0
6.69
5.68
6.85
5.68
6.69
12.0

SL-BB-16 0.0 deg

SL-BB-16

:

184.
184.
161.
168.
168.
168.
157.
164.

NP WONWWOW

m

Distance

51.
50.
46.
45.
46.
45.
45.
49.

5 km

NO~NONRF N

Database HAAT does not agree with computed HAAT

Database HAAT: 166 m

Computed HAAT: 170 m

Distance to Canadian border:

Distance to Mexican border:

3/14/202
Page 2

11:51:37 PM

1441 .3 km

725.3 km

BLANKOOO0O068703
BLCDT20111028AAX
BLANKOOOOO75371
BLCDT20090303ACS

Page #5

170.8

18.0
161.0
174.9
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Page #6

Conditions at FCC monitoring station: Grand Island NE
Bearing: 352.8 degrees Distance: 617.4 km

Proposal is not within the West Virginia quiet zone area

Conditions at Table Mountain receiving zone:
Bearing: 310.0 degrees Distance: 855.5 km

No land mobile station failures found
Study cell size: 1.00 km
Profile point spacing: 1.00 km

Maximum new IX to full-service and Class A: 0.50%
Maximum new IX to LPTV: 2.00%

Interference to BLANKOOOOO72052 CP scenario 1

Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: K14SX-D D14 LD CP LAWTON, OK BLANKOOO0072052
Undesireds: KOCY D14 LD APP Oklahoma City, OK BLANKOOOOO0O0000 125.0 km
KOCY-LP D14z LD CP OKLAHOMA CITY, OK BLANKOO0O0053741 136.9
K14NY-D D14 LD LIC SAYRE, OK BLDTT20101008ABX 128.9
KTUL D14 DT APP TULSA, OK BLANKO000127897 299.5
K14MU-D D14 LD LIC WEATHERFORD, OK BLDTT20100225ABD 101.1
KAUO-LD D14 LD CP AMARILLO, TX BLANKOOO0O058674 324.2
KERA-TV D14 DT LIC DALLAS, TX BLEDT20140903AFQ 268.6
KJTL D15 DT LIC WICHITA FALLS, TX BLCDT20090303ACS 51.3
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent New IX
4905.1 135,093 4837.9 134,987 4467 .7 134,472 4464.7 134,472 0.07 0.00
Undesired Total IX Unique 1IX, before Unique IX, after
KOCY D14 LD APP 10.0 12 3.0 0

3/14/2021 1:51:37 PM
Page 3
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KOCY-LP D14z LD CP
K14NY-D D14 LD LIC
KTUL D14 DT APP
K14MU-D D14 LD LIC
KERA-TV D14 DT LIC
KJTL D15 DT LIC

53 4.0
0 0.0
2 1.0
13 5.0
203 21.0
388 304.2

2.0 0
0.0 0
1.0 0
5.0 0
21.0 71
304.2 294

Interference to BLANKOOOOO72051 CP scenario 1

Call
Desired: K14SV-D

Undesireds: KOCY
KOCY-LP
KTUL
KERA-TV
K15AA-D
K15LM-D

Service area
5418.2 45,483

Undesired

KOCY D14 LD APP
KOCY-LP D14z LD CP
KTUL D14 DT APP
KERA-TV D14 DT LIC
K15AA-D D15 LD LIC
K15LM-D D15 LD LIC

Chan
D14

D14
D14z
D14
D14
D15
D15

507

Svc Status City, State
LD CP MC ALESTER, OK
LD APP Oklahoma City, OK
LD CP OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
DT APP TULSA, OK
DT LIC DALLAS, TX
LD LIC HUGO, OK
LD LIC MCALESTER, OK
Terrain-limited IX-free,
3.2 45,011 3943.7
Total IX Unique IX,
3.0 0
7.0 0 1.0
7.4 6,037 888.5
2.1 16 12.1
3.0 0 0.0
2.7 1,327 58.9

before
38,767

before

0
4,901

File Number
BLANKOOO0072051

BLANKOOOO0O00000
BLANKOOOO0O53741
BLANKOO00127897
BLEDT20140903AFQ
BLDTT20100226AFI1
BLANKOOOO068703

IX-free, after
3942.7 38,767

Unique IX, after

1.0 0
1.0 0
888.5 4,901
11.0 2
0.0 0
58.9 205

Distance

164.
170.
130.
272.
95.
23.

km

© O© O U110

Percent New IX
0.03 0.00

Interference to BLANKO000127897 APP scenario 1

Call
Desired: KTUL

Undesireds: KOCY
KWNL-CD

3/14/2021 1:51:37 PM
Page 4

Chan
D14

D14
D14

Svc
DT

LD
DC

Status City, State

APP

APP
BL

TULSA, OK

Oklahoma City, OK
BENTONVILLE, AR

File Number
BLANKO0O00127897

BLANKOOOO0O00000
DTVBL52420

Distance

181.7 km
136.9
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KERA-TV
KHOG-TV
KTBO-TV

Service area
46360.9 1,517,959

Undesired

KOCY D14 LD APP
KWNL-CD D14 DC BL
KERA-TV D14 DT LIC
KHOG-TV D15 DT LIC
KTBO-TV D15 DT LIC

D14 DT LIC DALLAS, TX
D15 DT LIC FAYETTEVILLE, AR
D15 DT LIC OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
Terrain-limited IX-free,
44925.8 1,489,267 43783.6 1,4
Total IX Unique IX,
709.3 9,368
817.5 29,412 683.4
71.0 2,095 56.0
141.4 3,443 24.3
246.4 4,509 244 .4

before
53,880

before

25,340
949
533

4,493

Page #38

BLEDT20140903AFQ
BLCDT20020904AAX
BLCDT20111028AAX

IX-free, after
43304.7 1,448,721

Unique IX, after

478.9 5,159
680.4 25,340
52.0 932
23.2 533
29.0 705

400.2
137.9
174.2

Percent New IX

1.09

0.35

Interference to BLDTT20100225ABD LIC scenario 1

Call
Desired: K14MU-D

Undesireds: KOCY
K14SX-D
KOCY-LP
KTUL
KAUO-LD

Service area
2431.4 28,522

Undesired

KOCY D14 LD APP
K14SX-D D14 LD CP
KOCY-LP D14z LD CP
KTUL D14 DT APP

Chan Svc Status City, State

D14 LD LIC WEATHERFORD, OK
D14 LD APP Oklahoma City, OK
D14 LD CP LAWTON, OK
D14z LD CP OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
D14 DT APP TULSA, OK
D14 LD CP AMARILLO, TX

Terrain-limited IX-free,
2413.6 28,472 2401.7

Total IX Unique IX,

4.0 23

1.0 3 1.0

9.9 31 7.0

4.0 27 1.0

before
28,432

before

File Number
BLDTT20100225ABD

BLANKOOOO0O00000
BLANKOOOOO72052
BLANKOOOOO53741
BLANKOO00127897
BLANKOOOO0O58674

IX-free, after
2401.7 28,432

e IX, after

Unique
0.0
1.0
4.0
1.0

o0 WwOo

Distance

111.0 km
101.1
112.4
286.1
294.3

Percent New IX

0.00

0.00

Interference to BLCDT20111028AAX LIC scenario 1

Call

3/14/2021 1:51:37 PM
Page 5

Chan Svc Status City, State

File Number

Distance
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Desired: KTBO-TV
KOCY
KTUL
KHOG-TV
KSNW
KCIT
KJTL
KOCM

Undesireds:

Service area
33727.8 1,585,075
Undesired
KOCY D14 LD
KTUL D14 DT
KHOG-TV D15
KSNW D15 DT
KCIT D15 DT
KJTL D15 DT
KOCM D16 DT

APP
APP
DT LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC

BLCDT20111028AAX

BLANKOOOOO00000
BLANKOO00127897
BLCDT20020904AAX
BLANKOO00107924
BLANKOO0OO004834
BLCDT20090303ACS
BLANKOOOOO72046

IX-free, after
31115.7 1,564,335

Unique IX, after
7. 53
48. 266
5. 23
386. 2,056
0
14,652
24

e Nolé Noll Ne)

Page #9

18.
174.
310.
244 .
393.
190.

1.

>~
3

OWhrhWOONO

Percent New IX

0.02

0.00

Interference to proposal scenario 1
**MX: 88.28% interference received

Call
Desired: KOCY
K14SX-D
KOCY-LP
KTUL
KERA-TV
KTBO-TV

Undesireds:

Service area

7145.5 1,172,974

Undesired

3/14/2021 1:51:37 PM
Page 6

D15 DT LIC OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
D14 LD APP Oklahoma City, OK
D14 DT APP TULSA, OK
D15 DT LIC FAYETTEVILLE, AR
D15 DT LIC WICHITA, KS
D15 DT LIC AMARILLO, TX
D15 DT LIC WICHITA FALLS, TX
D16 DT LIC NORMAN, OK
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
33497.8 1,583,606 31122.7 1,564,388
Total IX Unique 11X, before
29.0 192
101.4 742 48.1 266
73.2 614 5.0 23
846.1 3,763 386.5 2,056
23.9 32 0.0 0
1911.4 16,720 1421.9 14,780
14.0 50 6.0 24
Chan Svc Status City, State
D14 LD APP Oklahoma City, OK
D14 LD CP LAWTON, OK
D14z LD CP OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
D14 DT APP TULSA, OK
D14 DT LIC DALLAS, TX
D15 DT LIC OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
Terrain-limited IX-free
7133.5 1,172,897 914.3 137,497
Total IX Unique IX

File Number
BLANKOOOO000000

BLANKOOOOO72052
BLANKOOOOO53741
BLANKOO00127897
BLEDT20140903AFQ
BLCDT20111028AAX

Percent IX
87.18 88.28

Prcnt Unique 1X

Distance

125.0 km
14.8
181.7

323.2
18.0
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Page #10

K14SX-D D14 LD CP 24.0 174 3.0 13 0.04 0.00
KOCY-LP D14z LD CP 6095.8 1,030,262 3901.7 923,438 54 .69 78.73
KTUL D14 DT APP 314.9 3,695 8.9 55 0.13 0.00
KERA-TV D14 DT LIC 2.0 11 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
KTBO-TV D15 DT LIC 2187.0 111,048 93.6 4,970 1.31 0.42

3/14/2021 1:51:37 PM
Page 7
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Kathrein SL-BB-16 Page #11

Tkl A XN
TS
RS
270 e = 90

COSAHIEHAK )
20N S
OONG500
230 Q.. “’ 130
220 ‘#. ‘v 140
210 150
200 190 180 170 160

Azi  Rel  dBk KW dB Azi  Rel  dBk kW  dB
0 1.000 11.76 15.0 0.00 180 0.676 8.36 6.9 -3.40
10 0.994 11.71  14.8 -0.05 190 0.672 8.31 6.8 -3.45
20 0.978 11.57  14.3 -0.19 200 0.659 8.14 6.5 -3.62
30 0.951 11.32  13.6 -0.44 210 0.642 7.91 6.2 -3.85
40 0.915 10.99  12.6 -0.77 220 0.623 7.65 5.8 -4.11
50 0.871 10.56  11.4 -1.20 230 0.608 7.44 5.5 -4.32
60 0.820 10.04  10.1 -1.72 240 0.602 7.35 5.4 -4.41
70 0.767 9.46 8.8 -2.30 250 0.609 7.45 5.6 -4.31
80 0.715 8.85 7.7 -2.91 260 0.631 7.76 6.0 -4.00
90 0.668 8.26 6.7 -3.50 270 0.668 8.26 6.7 -3.50
100 0.631 7.76 6.0 -4.00 280 0.715 8.85 7.7 -2.91
110 0.609 7.45 5.6 -4.31 290 0.767 9.46 8.8 -2.30
120 0.602 7.35 5.4 -4.41 300 0.820 10.04  10.1 -1.72
130 0.608 7.44 5.5 -4.32 310 0.871 10.56  11.4 -1.20
140 0.623 7.65 5.8 -4.11 320 0.915 10.99  12.6 -0.77
150 0.642 7.91 6.2 -3.85 330 0.951 11.32  13.6 -0.44
160 0.656 8.10 6.5 -3.66 340 0.978 11.57  14.3 -0.19
170 0.672 8.31 6.8 -3.45 350 0.994 11.71  14.8 -0.05

Rotation Angle = 0O

3/13/21 1d: 10001


dvern
Typewritten Text

dvern
Typewritten Text

dvern
Typewritten Text

dvern
Typewritten Text

dvern
Typewritten Text

dvern
Typewritten Text

dvern
Typewritten Text

dvern
Typewritten Text

dvern
Typewritten Text
Page #11


KOCY-LD Vertical Elevation Pattern

Angle (deg)
-5.0
-4.75
-4.5
-4.25
-4.0
-3.75
-3.5
-3.25
-3.0
-2.75
-2.5
-2.25
-2.0
-1.75
-1.5
-1.25
-1.0
-0.75
-0.5
-0.25
0.0
0.25
0.5
0.75
1.0
1.25
1.5
1.75
2.0
2.25
2.5
2.75
3.0
3.25
3.5
3.75
4.0
4.25
4.5
4.75
5.0
5.25
5.5
5.75
6.0
6.25
6.5
6.75

3/14/2021

Relative Field
0.07
0.022
0.087
0.16
0.224
0.276
0.311
0.328
0.325
0.304
0.272
0.24
0.236
0.277
0.361
0.467
0.581
0.694
0.796
0.882
0.947
0.987
1.0
0.987
0.946
0.881
0.795
0.693
0.58
0.463
0.352
0.258
0.203
0.196
0.227
0.264
0.29
0.302
0.295
0.273
0.234
0.185
0.128
0.068
0.02
0.054
0.103
0.142

Page # 11b

Electrical Beam Tilt: 0.0

Abovd|Horiz Below Horiz. 1.0
0.8
| 0.6
e 0.4
- N fffffffffffffffffffff
A A

-10 O

| \
10 20 30 40 50
Angle (degrees)

7.0

7.25
7.5

7.75
8.0

8.25
8.5

8.75
9.0

9.25
9.5

9.75
10.0
10.5
11.0
11.5
12.0
12,5
13.0
13.5
14.0
14.5

0.17
0.186
0.189
0.18
0.162
0.138
0.115
0.102
0.107
0.128
0.184
0.222
0.228
0.203
0.156
0.1
0.051
0.016
0.0
0.008
0.022
0.036

V-Soft Communications LLC®
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15.0
15.5
16.0
16.5
17.0
17.5
18.0
18.5
19.0
19.5
20.0
20.5
21.0
215
220
225
23.0
235
240
245
250
255
26.0
26.5
27.0
275
28.0
285
29.0
295
30.0
30.5
31.0
31.5
32.0
32.5
33.0
33.5
34.0
34.5
35.0
35.5
36.0
36.5
37.0
37.5
38.0
38.5
39.0
39.5
40.0
40.5

3/14/2021

0.044
0.038
0.019
0.012
0.043
0.068
0.079
0.073
0.059
0.067
0.109
0.159
0.2
0.224
0.225
0.205
0.168
0.121
0.075
0.041
0.03
0.035
0.036
0.029
0.018
0.007
0.001
0.0
0.005
0.012
0.019
0.023
0.022
0.026
0.045
0.074
0.108
0.139
0.163
0.175
0.174
0.16
0.134
0.1
0.067
0.044
0.045
0.058
0.067
0.066
0.056
0.04

41.0
41.5
42.0
42.5
43.0
43.5
44.0
44.5
45.0
45.5
46.0
46.5
47.0
47.5
48.0
48.5
49.0
49.5
50.0
50.5
51.0
51.5
52.0
52.5
53.0
53.5
54.0
54.5
55.0
55.5
56.0
56.5
57.0
57.5
58.0
58.5
59.0
59.5
60.0
60.5
61.0
61.5
62.0
62.5
63.0
63.5
64.0
64.5
65.0
65.5
66.0
66.5

0.021
0.003
0.017
0.029
0.035
0.035
0.03

0.022
0.015
0.011
0.01

0.008
0.002
0.009
0.023
0.04

0.057
0.071
0.083
0.089
0.089
0.083
0.072
0.058
0.044
0.038
0.044
0.056
0.069
0.078
0.082
0.08

0.073
0.06

0.043
0.023
0.006
0.023
0.044
0.062
0.077
0.088
0.094
0.095
0.092
0.085
0.077
0.069
0.064
0.067
0.078
0.095
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Environmental Protection Exhibit — KOCY-LP

The proposed tower is an existing registered tower (1210193) for which no environmental concerns
have been expressed.

Regarding exposure to R.F. emissions considerations, the proposed wide-band antenna with diplexer
will service both KOCY-LP and sister-station KUOK-CD. (The applicant is aware of its obligation, and

the FCC requirement, to measure for intermodulation products.) The applicant also owns an FM, 250-
watt, translator (facility ID 139283) that is located on the tower with its antenna COR at 559 m AMSL.
The transmission site is fully fenced, gated, and locked with posted warning signs. The following is a list
of the power densities produced at head height as calculated from the OET-65 formulas:

KOCY-LP, 15 kW, Ch 14, 16 el., high-gain ant., using 0.2 vertical field:  0.704 pw/cm?, 0.0446%

KUOK-LP, 7.33 kW, CH 36, 16 el., high-gain ant., using 0.2 vertical field: 0.344 uw/cm?, 0.017%

K243BJ, 0.25 kW, JAM JLLP-2 ant., worst-case OET 65, 1.0 vertical field: 0.494 uw/cm?, 0.0985%
Total: 1.542 pw/cm?, 0.1601%

The applicant will reduce power or terminate transmissions to protect workers on the tower.
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